
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

General Purposes Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 9th February, 2023 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 
Contact: Robert Harris - Principal Committee Officer  

 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

  
3   Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 5 October 2022 

  
4   Review of the Constitution (Pages 3 - 50) 
 Report of Executive Director (Strategy, Change and Governance) 

  
5   Exclusion of the Public  
  

To agree that, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the item of business set out below on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
  
  

6   Freedom of the City Nomination  
 Confidential report of Executive Director (Strategy, Change and Governance) 

to follow 
 

 
 
Chair & Members: 
 
Cllr A Line (Chair), Cllr A Jones (Vice-Chair), Cllr J Courtenay, Cllr T Cox, Cllr M Dent, Cllr 
K Evans, Cllr D Jarvis, Cllr M Kelly and Cllr A Thompson 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of General Purposes Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 5th October, 2022 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor A Line (Chair) 
 Councillors A Jones (Vice-Chair), J Courtenay, T Cox, K Evans, 

M Kelly, K Buck, *T Cowdrey and *P Wexham 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance:  R Harris, S Brown, C Gamble and G Gilbert 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 7.30 pm 
  

329   Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dent (substitute: Cllr 
Cowdrey), Jarvis (substitute: Cllr Buck) and Thompson (substitute: Cllr 
Wexham). 
  

330   Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
  

331   Constitution Review - Findings from Centre for Governance and Scrutiny  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive presenting the 
Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) report containing recommendations 
on the next steps for the review and update of the Council’s Constitution. 
  
The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the contents of the submitted Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 
(CfGS) report, be noted. 
  
2. That the redrafting of Council Procedure Rules, alongside the changes to the 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules (including pre-Cabinet Scrutiny) and a pilot scheme to 
be in place and trialled by February 2023, be endorsed. 
  
3. That the General Purposes Committee act as a cross-party focus group for 
ongoing work. 
  
4. That it be noted that the next step will be to agree a timetable and sequence 
for changes to the Constitution. 
  
5. That an ongoing review of the Constitution as a whole be maintained in 
tandem with resolution 2 above and an update in this regard be brought before 
the next meeting of the General Purposes Committee. 
  

Chair:  
 

1

3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title  Report Number 

 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of Executive Director 
(Strategy, Change & Governance) 

To 
 General Purposes Committee 

On 
9th February 2023 

 
Report prepared by: Giles Gilbert and Colin Gamble 

 
Review of the Constitution 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item) 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present the revised Council Procedure Rules and the Overview and Scrutiny 

Procedure Rules for adoption by Council. The Rules have been reviewed 
following consultation with the political groups on the Council and the non-aligned 
Councillors and in the light of the feedback from the Informal meeting of the 
General Purposes Committee held on 16th January 2023. The report also 
presents the terms of reference for the Independent Remuneration Panel. In 
addition, the report deals with the appointment of Deputy Electoral Registration 
Officers. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
 That General Purposes Committee recommend to Council: 
 

2.1 That the revised Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules and Council 
Procedure Rules (Appendices A and B) be adopted for implementation at 
the beginning of the Municipal Year 2023/24 

 
2.2 That the Terms of Reference for the Independent Remuneration Panel 
(Appendix C), be approved. 

 
2.3 That the Electoral Registration Officer (ERO) be authorised to appoint 
Deputy Electoral Registration Officers to carry out his powers and duties 
either in full or part in accordance with section 52(2) of the Representation 
of the People Act 1983 
 
2.4 That the Council’s Constitution be amended accordingly (to include the 
transfer of the relevant provisions in the existing Council Procedure Rules 
to other parts of the Constitution as appropriate). 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda
Item No.

3

4



Report Title  Report Number 

 

 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1 At the last meeting of the General Purposes Committee held on 5th October 2022, 

it was agreed that the first part of the review of the Constitution should focus on 
the Council Procedure Rules to be considered alongside the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules. The Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules and the 
Council Procedures Rules have been redrafted following consultation with the 
political groups and the non-aligned councillors and in the light of the feedback 
from the Informal meeting of the General Purposes Committee held on 16th 
January 2023. The revised Rules are set out at Appendices A and B to this report. 

 
 Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
 
3.2 The report of the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS), noted at the last 

meeting of the Committee, proposed a revised approach to scrutiny involving the 
increased use of pre-decision scrutiny. The report emphasized that this should 
lead to scrutiny more clearly demonstrating added value through the work carried 
out, and result in a significant reduction in the number of call-ins. The benefits of 
the earlier use of scrutiny were also recognised in the constitution review report 
produced by Bevan Brittan (considered by the General Purposes Committee, 21 
July 2021) which considered that this could assist in building stronger 
relationships between the Executive and the rest of the Council, besides reducing 
the frequency of call-ins. 

 
3.3 At the Informal meeting of the General Purposes Committee, it was considered 

that it would be helpful for some guidance to be produced on how the pre-decision 
scrutiny process would operate. The guidance has been drafted and included as 
part of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 
3.4 Both the above-mentioned reports highlighted that the call-in provisions are not 

subject to any limitations and should be addressed as part of the constitution 
review. The proposed revisions to the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
include the following provisions which should strengthen the current 
arrangements: 

 
• The completion of a form for all decisions proposed to be called-in 
• Prior to the scrutiny committee, a meeting to be held with the lead 

councillor responsible for calling-in a decision (with the other two 
signatories to the call-in request to be invited), the relevant Cabinet 
member, and the chair of the committee to discuss the issue 

• The lead councillor to submit an outline case to be presented to the 
committee together with any supporting evidence not less than three 
working days before the date of the meeting. 

 
3.5 The proposed Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules are set out at Appendix 

A. 
 
 
 
 

4



Report Title  Report Number 

 

 
 
 Council Procedure Rules 
 
3.6. The reports by the CfGS and Bevan Brittan also referred to some longstanding 

provisions in the Council Procedure Rules which were considered to be in need 
of review.  In particular, the reports drew attention to the reservation of minutes 
(standing order 7) which most local authorities had not carried out since the 
introduction of the new governance arrangements in 2000. This practice was felt 
to be unnecessary and led to duplication of work. 

 
3.7  Another unusual practice identified in both reports is the arrangement which 

allows councillors to ‘refer up’ matters from the scrutiny committees to Council 
(standing order 39) for further consideration. This provision was also felt to be 
unnecessary as it delays effective decision-making and undermines the work of 
the committees. 

 
3.8 By removing standing orders 7 and 39, there is scope to make changes to the 

Rules to provide more opportunity for debate on motions of relevance to the city. 
A new provision on Notices of Motion (requiring advance notice) is proposed 
which would allow motions to be debated rather than simply being referred, 
without debate, to the relevant Cabinet Working Party. The removal of the 
provision on Opposition Business would also allow more time for debate on 
motions. 

 
3.9 Other changes to the Council Procedure Rules include: 
 

• Giving the Mayor an opportunity to provide an update on his or her 
activities during the Municipal Year 

• Providing the Leader with an opportunity to make a speech on the main 
areas of the work of the Cabinet. Opposition group(s) and Non-Aligned 
councillors to have the opportunity to respond 

• Strengthening the question provisions (public and councillors) by granting 
express powers to the Monitoring Officer to reject questions where those 
questions are considered to be out of order, illegal, irregular or improper 

• Improving the format and flow of the Rules by removing information that is 
better placed in other parts of the Constitution and changing the order of 
some of the provisions. 
 

3.10 The proposed Council Procedure Rules are attached at Appendix B. 
 
 Independent Remuneration Panel  
 
3.11  Since 2007 Southend has shared a Joint Independent Remuneration Panel with 

Thurrock Council to review Members’ Allowances and has met on the following 
occasions: June 2007, August 2010, June 2011, June 2015 and June 2019. 
Thurrock Council has recently notified this Council of its decision to end the joint 
arrangements and establish a new Independent Panel solely for that Authority. 
Therefore, the terms of reference for the Panel have been amended to reflect that 
Southend will not be working in collaboration with Thurrock Council in undertaking 
a review of Members’ Allowances.  

 

5



Report Title  Report Number 

 

3.12 The revised terms of reference for the Southend Independent Remuneration 
Panel are set out at Appendix C.  

 
Electoral Registration Officer – Delegation of Powers 
 

3.13 Under Section 8(2) of the Representation Act 1983, the Council must appoint an 
Electoral Registration Officer (ERO) to be responsible for compiling and 
maintaining the register of electors. This statutory post is held by the Chief 
Executive. 

 
3.14 By virtue of Section 52(2) of the 1983 Act, the Council can appoint Deputy 

Electoral Registration Officers (DERO). The Council can also formally delegate 
the appointment of DEROs to the ERO. In accordance with the Electoral 
Commission guidance, and to ensure that there are officers available to discharge 
the electoral registration functions, it would be prudent to make arrangements for 
the ERO to be able to delegate his powers and duties.  

 
3.15 It is therefore recommended that the ERO is given delegated authority to appoint 

other Council officers to carry out his powers and duties either in full or in part in 
accordance with provisions of the 1983 Act.   

 
 
4. Other Options  
 
4.1 The Committee could reconsider their previous recommendation and decide that 

a review of the Constitution is not necessary. However, this would mean losing 
an opportunity to enable councillors to consider ways to improve the Council’s 
decision-making processes, as well as a loss to the investment already 
undertaken in this work. 

 
 
5. Reasons for Recommendations  
 
5.1 To ensure that the Council’s Constitution is accurate and fit for purpose to 

effectively support the service delivery and decision-making responsibilities of the 
Council in a lawful manner. 

 
 
6. Corporate Implications 
 
6.1 Contribution to the Southend 2050 Road Map  
 

This work supports the Council’s condition for ‘simple and effective governance’, 
as well as to build an agile, collaborative and skilled workforce equipped to deliver 
Southend 2050 and the new Corporate Plan. The review complements work to 
improve effective working relationships between councillors and officers, which 
in turn enables more understanding of priorities, strengthened  collaboration, and 
better outcomes towards the Southend 2050 roadmap. 

 
6.2 Financial Implications  
 

6



Report Title  Report Number 

 

There are no specific financial implications associated with this report. Improved 
decision-making processes will help enhance the efficiency and effectiveness 
and, therefore, the value for money achieved by the Council. 

 
6.3 Legal Implications 
 

The Local Government Act 2000 requires the Council to have and maintain a 
Constitution. The documents described in the report and set out as appendices 
form part of the Constitution. 

 
6.4 People Implications  
 

The review aims to contribute to the effective working relations between 
councillors and officers to help underpin the work to embed the Council’s values 
and behaviours. However, no specific people implications are noted in relation to 
this report. 

 
6.5 Consultation 
 

Following the last meeting of the General Purposes Committee consultation with 
councillors was  undertaken and the feedback has been taken into account in 
revi
[...]
t Meetings of Scrutiny Committees and the Health & Wellbeing 

Board 
 
16.1 Immediately following the item "Approval of Minutes" there shall be a period not 

exceeding 15 minutes for questions by members of the public (not including 
councillors) at each meeting of the Scrutiny Committees and the Health & Wellbeing 
Board.  The procedure in relation to such questions shall be as follows: 

 
(a) A person resident in Southend may, if the question has been submitted in writing 

to the Chief Executive at the Civic Centre, Victoria Avenue, Southend-on-Sea not 
later than 3 clear working days1 before the date of any Scrutiny Committee / Health 
& Wellbeing Board, ask any question relating to the business of the Committee / 
Board, provided that if it is a special meeting of the Committee / Board the question 
must relate to business included in the agenda for that meeting. In the case of a 
Scrutiny Committee the relevant Cabinet Member shall respond.  In the case of 
the Health & Wellbeing Board the Chair or as appropriate a member of the Board 
shall respond. 

 
(b) The Chief Executive shall be solely responsible for the selection of questions to be 

answered.  Any question may be edited by the Chief Executive to bring it into 
proper form and to secure reasonable brevity. The Chief Executive shall be 
responsible for deciding the extent (if at all) to which the answer to a question 
should reveal information which is exempt information within the meaning of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
(c) If the person asking the question is present at the meeting he / she shall be given 

the opportunity of putting the question which will then be responded to. The 
questioner also shall be given the answer in writing. Neither the question nor the 
response shall be the subject of debate. 

 
(d) If the person asking the question is not present at the meeting, the question and 

the answer shall be circulated in writing to Councillors and sent to the quest
[...]
nce allowance should be 
available and the amount of such an allowance. 

 
 9.4.2 Membership  
 

3 independent members.  Elected Councillors cannot be members of the panel.  
 

 9.4.3 Quorum 
 
 3 
 

9.4.4 Terms of Reference 
 

(a) To make recommendations to the Council on matters relating to Councillors’ 
Allowances 
 

(b) To make recommendations to Leigh-on-Sea Town Council on its Councillors’ 
Allowances Scheme, if that Council so requires. 

 
9.4.5 Reports of the Panel 

 
The Council must have regard to the recommendations made to it by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel when making or amending its Councillors’ Allowances Scheme.  

 

49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 5 October 2022
	4 Review of the Constitution
	4 Review of the Constitution
	Appendix A - Council Procedure Rules
	1.	Interpretation
	3. 	Annual Council – Appointment of Mayor and Deputy Mayor
	5.	Ordinary Meetings
	6.	Council Tax Setting Meeting
	7.	Extraordinary Meetings
	8.	Council Quorum
	9.	Quorum at Cabinet, Committees, Working Parties, etc.
	10.	Duration of meetings of Council
	12.	Mayor’s Speech
	13.	Residents’ Question Time
	15. 	Leader’s Speech
	20	Motions on Notice
	21.	Motions without notice
	22.	General Limitations to all Motions
	23.	Rules of Debate
	24.	Points of Order and Personal Explanation
	25	Voting in Council Meetings
	27.	Councillor’s Conduct
	28.	Disturbance by the Public
	29. 	Exclusion of Public
	36.	Suspension and Amendment of Council Rules


	4 Review of the Constitution
	Appendix B - Draft Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules
	Part 4 (e) – Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules
	1.	What will be the number and arrangements for Overview and Scrutiny Committees?
	2.	Who may sit on the Scrutiny Committee
	3.	Meetings of the Scrutiny Committee
	4.	Quorum
	5.	Who chairs the Scrutiny Committee?
	6.	Work programme
	7.	Agenda items
	8.	Policy review and development
	9.	Reports from the Scrutiny Committee
	1

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of General Purposes Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 9th February, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor A Line (Chair) 
 Councillors A Jones (Vice-Chair), J Courtenay, T Cox, M Dent, 

K Evans, D Jarvis and M Kelly 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors   
R Harris 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 7.30 pm 
 
  

676   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Thompson (no substitute). 
  

677   Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
  

678   Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 5 October 2022  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 5 October 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
  

679   Review of the Constitution  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Strategy, Change 
and Governance) presenting the revised Council Procedure Rules and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules for adoption by Council.  
  
The Rules had been reviewed following consultation with the political groups on 
the Council and the non-aligned Councillors and in the light of the feedback from 
the Informal meeting of the General Purposes Committee held on 16th January 
2023. The report also presented the terms of reference for the Independent 
Remuneration Panel and dealt with the appointment of Deputy Electoral 
Registration Officers. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That the revised Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules and Council 
Procedure Rules (Appendices A and B to the submitted report), be adopted for 
implementation at the beginning of the Municipal Year 2023/24 

  



 
 

 
 

2. That the Terms of Reference for the Independent Remuneration Panel 
(Appendix C to the report), be approved. 
  
3. That the Electoral Registration Officer (ERO) be authorised to appoint Deputy 
Electoral Registration Officers to carry out his powers and duties either in full or 
part in accordance with section 52(2) of the Representation of the People Act 
1983. 

  
4. That the Council’s Constitution be amended accordingly (to include the 
transfer of the relevant provisions in the existing Council Procedure Rules to 
other parts of the Constitution as appropriate). 
  
  

680   Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
  
That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the item of business set out below, on the grounds 
that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  

681   Freedom of the City Nomination  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Strategy, Change 
and Governance) relating to a nomination received from a member of the public, 
supported by the Group Leaders, to confer the Freedom of the City of Southend-
on-Sea to Mr David Stanley BEM who has rendered eminent service to the City. 
  
The Committee also considered a nomination to confer the title of Honorary 
Alderman on Mr Andrew Moring who had served for at least 15 years and who 
had rendered eminent services to the Council. 
  
Resolved: 
  
1. That, pursuant to Section 249(1) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Council be recommended to confer the title of Honorary Alderman Mr Andrew 
Moring.  Further that a Special Council meeting be convened at a date to be 
determined, to confer the honour and present the Honorary Alderman badge. 
  
2. That pursuant to Section 249(5) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
Council be recommended to confer the Freedom of the City of Southend-on-Sea 
on Mr David Stanley BEM in recognition of the eminent and outstanding service 
he has rendered to the City of Southend-on-Sea.  Further that a Special meeting 
of the Council be convened at a date to be determined, to confer the honour and 
to present the ceremonial scroll. 
  

Chairman:  
 
 


